

To be Argued by:  
CHRISTOPHER MASSARONI  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2024-00121  
Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 20232399  
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0891

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, EDWARD COX,  
NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, NEW  
YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, SARATOGA  
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT  
and JOHN QUIGLEY,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,*  
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS ASSEMBLY OF THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SPEAKER OF THE  
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

---

HODGSON RUSS LLP  
Christopher Massaroni, Esq.  
Henry A. Zomerfeld, Esq.  
Sera Yoon, Esq.  
Julia E. Mikolajczak, Esq.  
Mohammed A. Alam, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents Assembly of  
the State of New York, Speaker of the Assembly  
of the State of New York, and Majority Leader  
of the Assembly of the State of New York*  
677 Broadway, Suite 401  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 465-2333  
cmassaroni@hodgsonruss.com  
hzomerfe@hodgsonruss.com  
seyoon@hodgsonruss.com  
jmikolajczak@hodgsonruss.com  
malam@hodgsonruss.com



---

– against –

SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND  
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW  
YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF NEW YORK and BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, REPRESENTATIVE PAUL TONKO  
and DECLAN TAINTOR,

*Intervenors-Defendants,*

– and –

MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and  
MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,*

– and –

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Policy Reasons for the Enactment of Chapter 763 .....	8
B.    Chapter 763 Preserves Bipartisan Representation in Election Matters .....	11
C.    The Election Law Has Systemic Checks in Place to Guard Against Fraud.....	12
D.    The Canvassing of Ballots Under Chapter 763 .....	14
1.    Ballot Packages.....	14
2.    Ballot Review .....	14
E.    The Claims of Appellants .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I      SUBSECTION (2)(g) OF CHAPTER 763 IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS AND PRESERVES EQUAL REPRESENTATION OF THE POLITICAL PARTIES IN ELECTION MATTERS .....	18
A.    Subsection (2)(g) is Entitled to a Strong Presumption of Constitutionality.....	19
B.    The New York State Constitution Requires Equal Representation, Not Bipartisan Action .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. Plain Language .....	21
2. Framers' Intent.....	23
3. Judicial History.....	25
4. Analogous Provisions For In-Person Voting.....	27
C. Election Commissioners Do Not Engage In Action Merely By Applying Subsection (2)(g)'s Presumption Of Validity.....	30
 II	
ELECTION LAW 9-209(2)(g) DOES NOT INFRINGE ON THE ROLE OF THE JUDICIARY .....	31
 III	
CHAPTER 763 DOES NOT FACILITATE FRAUD IN ELECTIONS .....	35
 IV	
ANY AWARD OF RELIEF SHOULD BE PROSPECTIVE ONLY .....	41
 CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Amedure v. State of New York</i> , 2024 WL 3911061 (3d Dep’t Aug. 23, 2024) .....	24, 25
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985) .....	26
<i>Matter of De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1190 (3d Dep’t 2015) .....	33, 34
<i>Matter of Delgado v. Sunderland</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002) .....	31
<i>Graziano v. County of Albany</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Matter of Baer v. Nyquist</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974) .....	33
<i>Matter of King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993) .....	41
<i>Matter of Korman v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2016) .....	31
<i>Matter of Lisa v. Bd. of Elections of City of N.Y.</i> , 54 A.D.2d 746 (2d Dep’t 1976), <i>affirming order</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 911 (1976) .....	34
<i>Matter of McGrath v. New Yorkers Together</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 204 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 2016) .....	32
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 318 (1991) .....	33, 34
<i>Matter of Pan Am. World Airways v. N.Y. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 542 (1984) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>People ex rel. Chadbourne v. Voorhis</i> , 236 N.Y. 437 (1923).....	26
<i>People ex rel. Lardner v. Carson</i> , 155 N.Y. 491 (1898).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Stapleton v. Bell</i> , 119 N.Y. 175 (1890).....	39
<i>Stefanik v. Hochul</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04236, 2024 WL 3868644 (Aug. 20, 2024).....	20, 35, 40
<i>Tenney v. Oswego Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 70 Misc.3d 680 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Cnty. 2020).....	32
<i>Matter of Weinberger v. Jackson</i> , 28 A.D.2d 559 (2d Dep't 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 995 (1967).....	40
<i>Walt Disney Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 02127, 2024 WL 17246369 (Apr. 23, 2024).....	19
<i>White v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022).....	19
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Election Law Chapter 763 ....2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-200 .....	12
N.Y. Elec. Law § 3-212(2).....	12, 21, 27
N.Y. Elec. Law § 4-117 .....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-100 .....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-102 .....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106 .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-202 .....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-218 .....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-400 .....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-602 .....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-604 .....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-702(8).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-704 .....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(1).....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(2).....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(3).....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(5).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(6).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(7).....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-710(1).....	13, 36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-122(6).....	28
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-302(2)(a) .....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400, <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400(5).....	12
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-402(1).....	11, 12, 13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-402(2).....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-402(7).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-406(1).....	12
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-407 .....	39
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-407(1).....	40
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-407(2).....	40
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-407(9).....	40
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-407(14).....	40
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-410 .....	38
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-414 .....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-504 .....	28, 29
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-504(3).....	28
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-504(6).....	28
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-712 .....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-112 .....	37
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209 .....	14, 32
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(1).....	11, 14
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2).....	41
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2)(a) .....	4, 15, 32, 36, 37
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2)(c) .....	15
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2)(d).....	16, 36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(2)(g)....	3, 4, 5, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 40
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(3)(b).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(3)(d).....	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(3)(g).....	38
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(5).....	9
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(6)(b).....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(6)(c).....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(6)(f).....	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(7)(k).....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(8).....	15
N.Y. Elec. Law § 9-209(8)(e).....	32, 33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-102.....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-104.....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-106(5).....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-108.....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 16-115.....	33
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-102(1).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-102(10).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-102(12).....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-104.....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-106.....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-108.....	36
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-130(2).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd**

	<u>PAGE</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-132 .....	36
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	6
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	6
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	2, 7
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 7 .....	2, 7, 15
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 8 .....	4, 5, 11, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 7 .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CAMBRIDGE ENGLISH DICTIONARY .....	22
L.H. Clarke, <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention of the State of New-York Held at the Capitol, in the City of Albany, on the 28th Day of August, 1821</i> .....	23

## **STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION**

Pursuant to the Rules of Practice of the New York Court of Appeals (22 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 500.13(a), the Assembly Majority Respondents state that they are not aware of any related litigation as of the date of filing of this Brief.
